

15-3930-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PAUL FABULA, EX REL. USA, BRINGING THIS ACTION ON BEHALF
OF HIMSELF AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

RONALD I. CHORCHES, TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE,
Trustee-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (Hon. Michael P. Shea)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5685
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-2627
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Rule 9(b) Requires A False Claims Act Plaintiff To Specify At Least One Allegedly False Claim.....	4
II. There Is No Reason To Relax Rule 9(b)'s Requirements For <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators.....	11
III. Watering Down Rule 9(b) Would Promote Abusive, Meritless <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation.	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	6
<i>Campaniello Imports, Ltd. v. Saporiti Italia S.p.A.</i> , 117 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 15
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	16
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	11
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	12, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	7

U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)6, 7

U.S. ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem’l Health Care,
739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014) 7

U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.,
556 U.S. 928 (2009) 12

U.S. ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.,
791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15

U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 6, 16

U.S. ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.,
No. 14-4155, 2016 WL 3003674 (2d Cir. May 25, 2016) 4

U.S. ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty,
540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.,
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) 7

U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,
612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010) 16

U.S. ex rel. Roach v. Obama,
No. 14-470, 2014 WL 7240520 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2014)..... 19

U.S. ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.,
193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999) 12

United States v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010) 14

United States v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 6

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar,
 No. 15-7, 2016 WL 3317565 (U.S. June 16, 2016) 5, 19

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 14, 19

Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.,
 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009) 9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... 5, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) 13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) 13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) 13, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1)..... 13

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements
 Act of 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (2015)..... 19

Securities Exchange Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995),
 codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A) 9

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Andrews, Mathew,
 Note, *The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations*,
 123 YALE L.J. 2422 (2014) 21

Belanger, James J. & Bennett, Scott M.,
The Continued Expansion of the False Claims Act,
 4 J. HEALTH & LIFE SCI. L. 26 (2010) 17

Broderick, Christina Orsini,
 Note, *Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis*,
 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) 17, 18

Canni, Todd J.,
Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?,
 37 PUB. CONTR. L.J. 1 (2007) 21, 22

Cohen, Beverly,
KABOOM! The Explosion of Qui Tam False Claims Under the Health Reform Law,
 116 PENN ST. L. REV. 77 (2011) 17

Elameto, Sean,
Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act,
 41 PUB. CONTR. L.J. 813 (2012) 18, 20

Engstrom, David Freeman,
Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation,
 112 COLUM. L. REV. 1244 (2012) 18

Loftus, Peter,
Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich, WALL ST. J. (July 24, 2014),

www.wsj.com/articles/invoking-anti-fraud-law-louisiana-doctor-gets-rich-1406169003	20
Rich, Michael, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice To Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. CIN. L. REV. 1233 (2008)	19
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Fixing the False Claims Act</i> (2013), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Fixing_The_FCA_Pages_Web.pdf	18
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The New LawsUIT Ecosystem</i> 63 (Oct. 2013), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/The_New_LawsUIT_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> , https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download	17
Wright, C., et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004 & supp. 2016)	4
